

## ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1982

## No. 42 of 1982

An Act to amend the South Australian Ethnic Affairs Commission Act, 1980.

[Assented to 22 April 1982]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Ethnic Affairs Commission Act Amendment Act, 1982".
- (2) The South Australian Ethnic Affairs Commission Act, 1980, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "South Australian Ethnic Affairs Commission Act, 1980-1982".

Amendment of s. 13— Functions of the Commission 2. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (e) of subsection (1) the passage "to ethnic groups".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. R. CROCKER, Governor's Deputy